evolving industry standards; new product announcements and enhancements, including the risks associated with Comtech's launch of its HeightsTM Networking Platform; changing customer
demands and or procurement strategies; changes in prevailing economic and political conditions; changes in the price of oil in global markets; changes in foreign currency exchange rates; risks
associated with legal proceedings, customer claims for indemnification and other similar matters; risks associated with Comtech's obligations under its Credit Facility; risks associated with large
contracts; the impact of H.R.1, also known as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, which was enacted in December 2017 in the U.S.; and other factors described in this and Comtech's and Gilat’s other
filings with the SEC. Neither Comtech nor Gilat undertakes any duty to update any forward-looking statements contained herein.

Page 6 of 8

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Information

Page 7 of 8

  Comtech   Gilat
Excludes

Synergies
($ in millions)   Four Fiscal Quarters Ended:   Pro Forma
   July 31, 2019   June 30, 2019   Combined(2)
 Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA(1):
Net income   $ 25.0   $ 20.2   $ 45.2
  Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   3.9   (0.9)   3.0
  Interest income and other   -   -   -
  Write-off of deferred financing costs   3.2   -   3.2
  Interest expense   9.2   3.5   12.8
  Amortization of stock-based compensation   11.4   1.8   13.2
  Amortization of intangibles   18.3   1.1   19.5
  Depreciation   11.9   10.5   22.4
  Estimated contract settlement costs   6.4   -   6.4
  Settlement of intellectual property litigation   (3.2)   -   (3.2)
  Acquisition plan expenses   5.9   -   5.9
  Facility exit costs   1.4   -   1.4
  Trade secret litigation   -   (0.1)   (0.1)
  Reorganization costs   -   0.6   0.6
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 93.5   $ 36.7   $ 130.2

  Note: Totals may not foot due to rounding

(1) The Company's Adjusted EBITDA is a Non-GAAP measure that represents earnings (loss) before income taxes, interest (income) and other, write-off of deferred financing costs,
interest expense, amortization of stock-based compensation, amortization of intangible assets, depreciation expense, estimated contract settlement costs, acquisition plan expenses or
strategic alternatives analysis expenses, facility exit costs, settlement of intellectual property litigation and other. The Company's definition of Adjusted EBITDA may differ from the
definition of EBITDA used by other companies and therefore may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is also a measure